

Nain Singh versus Laxmi Devi

Cr. Revision No.300 of 2024

23.05.2024 **Present:** Mr. Karan Singh Kanwar, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Cr. Revision No.300 of 2024

Let notice be issued to the respondent [Laxmi Devi], returnable in two weeks, on taking steps within three days.

List the matter after two weeks.

Cr.MP No.1849 of 2024

Notice be issued to the respondent [Laxmi Devi], in aforesaid terms.

2. Besides other contentions Mr. Karan Singh Kanwar, learned counsel for the petitioner, states that the Principal Judge [Family Court], Shimla has passed the impugned judgment on 30.12.2023 [Annexure P-2] awarding the final maintenance of Rs.4,00,000/- [Rupees Four Lakh], per month, leviable against the petitioner [Nain Singh], ignoring the evidence on record, whereby, *firstly*, the petitioner [Nain Singh] never married the respondent [Laxmi Devi]; and *secondly*, that the Respondent [Laxmi Devi], is legally wedded

wife of one Shri Kundan Singh and from their wedlock they have five children.

3. In these circumstances, the petitioner has carved out a case for grant of interim protection to the petitioner, so as to protect the rights and interests of either the petitioner and/or the Respondent herein.

Accordingly, the further proceedings qua execution of the impugned judgment dated 30.12.2023 [Annexure P-1], passed by Learned Principal Judge [Family Court], Shimla, in Case No.90507/2019, titled as Smt. Laxmi Devi versus Nain Singh, shall remain stayed, till the next date of hearing.

May 23, 2024
(Shivender)

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge